

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.6352 OF 2015

**Hamidkhan Ramjankhan Pathan
since deceased by his LRs
Jainabbi Karim Balband and ors. : Petitioners**

versus

**Husainkhan Ramjankhan Pathan
since deceased by his LRs
Akabar Mahamudkhan Pathan
since deceased by his LRs
Shahida Akabar Pathan and ors. : Respondents.**

Mr. S G Deshmukh i/by Mr. R A Shelke for the Petitioners

**CORAM : R. M. SAVANT, J.
DATE : 12th October 2015**

P.C.

1 Heard Shri S G Deshmukh, the learned counsel appearing for the Petitioners.

2 Issue notice to the Respondents, presently restricted to the Respondent No.19(B), returnable on 23/11/2015. In addition to service of notice through Court, the advocate for the Petitioners shall serve a private notice by Registered Post A.D. and/or by Courier service and/or by hand delivery on the said Respondent and shall file affidavit of service before the returnable date.

3 The parties are put to notice that in view of the narrow

controversy involved, the above Writ Petition may be heard and disposed of finally at the stage of admission. In the meantime there would be ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (d).

[R.M.SAVANT, J]